
BLACKHAWK SCHOOL DISTRICT 
DEPOSITORY CASH AND RELATED INTEREST INCOME 

AS OF JANUARY 31, 2021 

12/31/2020 
BEGINNING 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK (FNB) FUND BALANCE RECEIVED 

GENERAL FUND 10 $ 4,158,780.66 $ 2,877,343.34 $ 
GENERAL FUND FNB SWEEP ACCOUNT 10 $ 5,796,256.67 $ 556,494.13 $ 
GENERAL FUND FNB - MM 10 $ 5,591,395.61 

PAYROLL (pass-thru account) 10 $ 36,04S.17 $ 758,197.30 $ 
G M COMPENSATORY FUND $ 6,503.28 

CONSTRUCTION FUND 32 $ 41,448.19 $ 
BLACKHAWK ACTIVITIES & ATHLETICS COMM- Bank 32-A $ 87,609.25 $ 232,500.00 

BLACKHAWK ACTIVITIES & ATHLETICS COMM- PayPal 32-A $ 9,865.39 $ 96.80 

FOOD SERVICE 51 $ 233,448.88 $ 1,514.66 $ 
FOOD SERVICE - Money Market 51 $ 365,350.26 

HEALTH FUND 66 $ 1,411,926.33 $ 49,286.63 

HEALTH FUND- Money Market 66 $ 916,16S.93 

DENTAL FUND 67 $ 33,066.12 $ 17,711.90 $ 
DENTAL FUND - Money Market 67 $ 34,825.48 

VISION FUND 68 $ 16,036.37 $ 6,000.24 $ 
HERBERT LUNT ENDOWMENT FUND (quarterly dvds/intrst) 70 $ 192,525.28 $ 
SCHOLARSHIP FUND 70 $ 23,79S.65 $ 8,001.07 

ACTIVITY FUND BHS 81 $ 89,066.51 $ 2,777.88 $ 
ACTIVITY FUND BHS- Money Market 81 $ 104,371.47 

ACTIVITY FUND HMS 81 $ 65,027.61 

ATHLETIC FUND 29 $ 31,655.53 $ $ 
FACILITY ACCOUNT 29 $ 17,307.31 

SCHOLARSHIP FUND 70 $ 151,977.06 

GRAND TOTAL $ 19,414,450 $ 4,509,924 $ 

* Current statement not available as of time of report. Prior month balances represented. 

INTEREST 1/31/2021 
DIVIDENDS ENDING 

DISBURSED INCOME BALANCE 

(2,936,124.00) $ 4,100,000.00 

(2,189,338.36) $ 785.40 $ 4,164,197.84 

$ 1,110.62 $ 5,592,506.23 

(7S8,197.30) $ 13.64 $ 36,058.81 

$ 0.78 $ 6,504.06 

(29,390.20) $ 2.73 $ 12,060.72 

$ 320,109.25 

$ 9,962.19 

(10,618.05) $ 27.41 $ 224,372.90 

$ 72.57 $ 365,422.83 

$ 171.05 $ 1,461,384.01 

$ 181.98 $ 916,347.91 

(18,280.45) $ 3.83 $ 32,501.40 

$ 6.92 $ 34,832.40 

(1,895.00) $ 2.21 $ 20,143.82 

(670.41) $ 0.08 $ 191,854.95 

$ 31,796.72 

(6,359.50) $ 10.48 $ 85,495.37 

$ 20.73 $ 104,392.20 

$ 7.75 $ 65,035.36 

(937.76) $ 3.74 $ 30,721.51 

$ 2.06 $ 17,309.37 

$ 18.11 $ 151,995.17 

(5,951,811) $ 2,442 $ 17,975,005 
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BLACKHAWK SCHOOL DISTRICT
REVENUE / EXPENDITURES 2020 - 2021 BUDGET to ACTUAL
EXPENDITURE BY FUNCTION
  

  2020-2021 2020-2021 OVER
BUDGET 7 MONTH (UNDER)

ACCT DESCRIPTION TOTAL JANUARY / ACTUAL BUDGET
Revenue 

6000 Local Revenue Sources 19,022,156$          18,593,784$                         (428,372)$           
7000 State Revenue Sources 17,836,978$          9,059,936$                           (8,777,042)$        
8000 Federal Revenue Sources 771,700$               472,721$                              (298,979)$           
9000 Other Financing Sources 1,250,000$            15,569$                                (1,234,431)$        

Total Revenue 38,880,834$          28,142,010$                         (10,738,824)$      

(OVER)
UNDER

BUDGET
Expenditures

1000 INSTRUCTION
1100 Regular Programs 16,876,232$          8,469,548$                           8,406,684$         
1200 Special Programs 5,048,950$            2,400,919$                           2,648,031$         
1300 Vocational Programs 1,460,120$            828,538$                              631,582$            
1400 Other Instructional Programs - Fed. 171,279$               100,037$                              71,242$              
1500 Non-Public School Programs -$                       5,137$                                  (5,137)$               

23,556,581$          11,804,179$                         11,752,402$       
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES
2100 Pupil Personnel 870,268$               461,923$                              408,345$            
2200 Instructional Staff 1,175,940$            1,117,503$                           58,437$              
2300 Administration 2,694,068$            1,530,094$                           1,163,974$         
2400 Pupil Health 496,430$               207,795$                              288,635$            
2500 Business 257,650$               132,454$                              125,196$            
2600 Operation & Maintenance 3,636,050$            1,819,436$                           1,816,614$         
2700 Student Transportation 2,494,500$            1,160,622$                           1,333,878$         
2900 Other Support Services 22,000$                 21,602$                                398$                   

11,646,906$          6,451,429$                           5,195,477$         
3000 Noninstructional Services
3200 Student Activities 1,191,278$            482,205$                              709,073$            
3300 Community Service 7,500$                   -$                                      7,500$                

1,198,778$            482,205$                              716,573$            

4000 FACILITIES, CONTSRUCTION
4600 Bldg. Improv. Svcs - Replacement 25,000$                 38,419$                                (13,419)$             

25,000$                 38,419$                                (13,419)$             

5000 OTHER FINANCING USES
5100 Debt Service 3,093,453$            1,334,404$                           1,759,049$         
5200 Fund Transfer 255,000$               1,246,000$                           (991,000)$           
5900 Budgetary Reserve 125,000$               -$                                      125,000$            

Total Expenditures 39,900,718$          21,356,636$                         18,544,082$       

Revenues exceeding Expenditures (1,019,884)$           6,785,374$                           7,805,258$          
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BLACKHAWK SCHOOL DISTRICT
REVENUE / EXPENDITURES 2020 - 2021 BUDGET to ACTUAL
EXPENDITURE BY FUNCTION
  

PRIOR YEAR PRIOR YEAR
  2019-2020 2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021

BUDGET 7 MONTH BUDGET 7 MONTH
ACCT DESCRIPTION TOTAL JANUARY / ACTUAL TOTAL JANUARY / ACTUAL

Revenue  
6000 Local Revenue Sources 20,055,537$        18,592,759$                19,022,156$      18,593,784$                                
7000 State Revenue Sources 17,624,678$        8,151,079$                  17,836,978$      9,059,936$                                  
8000 Federal Revenue Sources 543,700$             165,938$                     771,700$           472,721$                                     
9000 Other Financing Sources -$                    1,124$                         1,250,000$        15,569$                                       

Total Revenue 38,223,915$        26,910,899$                38,880,834$      28,142,010$                                

Expenditures
1000 INSTRUCTION
1100 Regular Programs 16,158,219$        7,901,357$                  16,876,232$      8,469,548$                                  
1200 Special Programs 4,700,749$          2,440,615$                  5,048,950$        2,400,919$                                  
1300 Vocational Programs 1,530,163$          759,361$                     1,460,120$        828,538$                                     
1400 Other Instructional Programs - Fed. 157,034$             85,256$                       171,279$           100,037$                                     
1500 Non-Public School Programs -$                    -$                            -$                   5,137$                                         

22,546,165$        11,186,589$                23,556,581$      11,804,179$                                
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES
2100 Pupil Personnel 849,289$             407,501$                     870,268$           461,923$                                     
2200 Instructional Staff 996,635$             739,538$                     1,175,940$        1,117,503$                                  
2300 Administration 2,448,569$          1,449,364$                  2,694,068$        1,530,094$                                  
2400 Pupil Health 441,296$             236,712$                     496,430$           207,795$                                     
2500 Business 412,549$             227,887$                     257,650$           132,454$                                     
2600 Operation & Maintenance 3,665,555$          2,013,379$                  3,636,050$        1,819,436$                                  
2700 Student Transportation 2,429,737$          1,193,262$                  2,494,500$        1,160,622$                                  
2900 Other Support Services 20,925$               21,502$                       22,000$             21,602$                                       

11,264,555$        6,289,145$                  11,646,906$      6,451,429$                                  
3000 Noninstructional Services
3200 Student Activities 1,309,246$          524,370$                     1,191,278$        482,205$                                     
3300 Community Service 7,500$                 7,500$                         7,500$               -$                                             

1,316,746$          531,870$                     1,198,778$        482,205$                                     

4000 FACILITIES, CONTSRUCTION
4600 Bldg. Improv. Svcs - Replacement -$                    -$                            25,000$             38,419$                                       

-$                    -$                            25,000$             38,419$                                       

5000 OTHER FINANCING USES
5100 Debt Service 3,091,878$          1,131,667$                  3,093,453$        1,334,404$                                  
5200 Fund Transfer 55,000$               5,000$                         255,000$           1,246,000$                                  
5900 Budgetary Reserve 225,000$             -$                            125,000$           -$                                             

Total Expenditures 38,499,344$        19,144,270$                39,900,718$      21,356,636$                                

Revenues exceeding Expenditures (275,429)$           7,766,629$                  (1,019,884)$       6,785,374$                                  
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BLACKHAWK SCHOOL DISTRICT
REVENUE / EXPENDITURE 2020 - 2021 BUDGET to ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURE BY OBJECT
  

  2020-2021 2020-2021 OVER
BUDGET 7 MONTH (UNDER)

ACCT DESCRIPTION TOTAL JANUARY / ACTUAL BUDGET
Revenue  

6000 Local Revenue Sources 19,022,156$       18,593,784$                     (428,372)$            
7000 State Revenue Sources 17,836,978$       9,059,936$                       (8,777,042)$         
8000 Federal Revenue Sources 771,700$            472,721$                          (298,979)$            
9000 Other Financing Sources 1,250,000$         15,569$                            (1,234,431)$         

Total Revenue 38,880,834$       28,142,010$                     (10,738,824)$       

(OVER)
UNDER

BUDGET
Expenditures

100 Salaries 16,573,300$       8,123,590$                       8,449,710$          
200 Benefits 10,507,116$       5,496,873$                       5,010,243$          
300 Professional/Technical Services 1,019,777$         436,991$                          582,786$             
400 Property Services 749,640$            385,729$                          363,911$             
500 Other Services 5,218,551$         2,757,587$                       2,460,964$          
600 Supplies/Books 1,650,426$         1,272,746$                       377,680$             
700 Equipment/Property 643,412$            282,053$                          361,359$             
800 Other Objects 1,533,496$         885,066$                          648,430$             
900 Other Financial Uses 2,005,000$         1,716,000$                       289,000$             

Total Expenditures 39,900,718$       21,356,636$                     18,544,082$        

Revenues exceeding Expenditures (1,019,884)$        6,785,374$                       7,805,258$           
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BLACKHAWK SCHOOL DISTRICT
REVENUE / EXPENDITURE 2020 - 2021 BUDGET to ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURE BY OBJECT
  

PRIOR YEAR PRIOR YEAR
  2019-2020 2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021

BUDGET 7 MONTH BUDGET 7 MONTH
ACCT DESCRIPTION TOTAL JANUARY / ACTUAL TOTAL JANUARY / ACTUAL

Revenue   
6000 Local Revenue Sources 20,055,537$      18,592,759$                 20,055,537$      18,593,784$                  
7000 State Revenue Sources 17,624,678$      8,151,079$                   17,624,678$      9,059,936$                    
8000 Federal Revenue Sources 543,700$           165,938$                      543,700$           472,721$                       
9000 Other Financing Sources -$                   1,124$                          -$                   15,569$                         

Total Revenue 38,223,915$      26,910,899$                 38,223,915$      28,142,010$                  

Expenditures
100 Salaries 15,953,903$      8,002,401$                   16,573,300$      8,123,590$                    
200 Benefits 10,388,834$      5,314,857$                   10,507,116$      5,496,873$                    
300 Professional/Technical Services 716,353$           406,620$                      1,019,777$        436,991$                       
400 Property Services 697,741$           445,593$                      749,640$           385,729$                       
500 Other Services 5,304,474$        2,738,346$                   5,218,551$        2,757,587$                    
600 Supplies/Books 1,532,525$        671,456$                      1,650,426$        1,272,746$                    
700 Equipment/Property 459,168$           393,139$                      643,412$           282,053$                       
800 Other Objects 1,701,346$        731,858$                      1,533,496$        885,066$                       
900 Other Financial Uses 1,745,000$        440,000$                      2,005,000$        1,716,000$                    

Total Expenditures 38,499,344$      19,144,270$                 39,900,718$      21,356,636$                  

Revenues exceeding Expenditures (275,429)$          7,766,629$                   (1,676,803)$       6,785,374$                    
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Earned Income Tax - Analysis 

January 2021 

Fiscal Year 

2018-19 

2019-20 

Increase in Collections From Same Period Prior Year 

Berkheimer 

2019-20 
2020-21 

lncrease/(Decrease) In Collections From Same Month Prior Year 

July 

44,186 
98,861 
54,675 

Total Fiscal 

Year 

Collections 

2,315,433 
2,356,128 

40,694 

August 

343,928 
340,755 

(3,173) 

1.8% Typically a 3% Increase 

September 

161,294 
156,515 

(4,779) 

October November 

77,388 289,471 
76,514 320,762 

(874) 31,291 

December 

200,873 
147,488 
(53,385) 

January YTD 

75,875 1,193,015 
90,492 1,231,387 
14,617 38,372 
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Self-Funded Dental Analysis As of January 31,2021 

Revenues July 2020 Aug2020 Sept 2020 Oct 2020 Nov2020 Dec 2020 

District Premium Contributions $ 8,895 $ 8,853 $ 8,830 $ 8,794 $ 8,672 $ 

Employee Premium Contributions 

Other Income (interest, rebates, etc) 564 497 413 380 355 752 

Expenses 

Dental Claims 13,173 11,666 11,363 12,023 7,384 7,057 

Other Costs 856 843 854 855 854 836 

Net $ (4,571) $ (3,159) $ (2,974) $ (3,704) $ 790 $ (7,140) 

Adjustment/ Transfers $ $ (233,461.95) 

Balance $317,540 $ 80,919.24 $ 77,946 $ 74,241 $ 75,032 $ 67,892 

Revenues Jan 2021 Feb 2021 Mar 2021 Apr2021 May2021 Jun 2021 

District Premium Contributions $ 17,343 $ $ $ $ $ 

Employee Premium Contributions 

Other Income (interest, rebates, etc) 380 

Expenses 

Dental Claims 17,426 

Other Costs 855 

Net $ (558) $ $ $ $ $ 

Balance $ 67,334 $ 67,334 $ 67,334 $ 67,334 $ 67,334 $ 67,334 
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Self-Funded Vision Analysis As of January 31, 2021 

Revenues July 2020 Aug2020 Sept 2020 Oct 2020 Nov2020 Dec 2020 

District Premium Contributions $ 3,028 $ 3,018 $ 2,997 $ 2,983 $ 2,941 $ 
Employee Premium Contributions 

Other Income (interest, rebates, etc) 96 10,981 103 98 90 176 

Expenses 

Vision Claims 1,729 1,084 1,827 1,787 1,992 761 

Other Costs 263 263 264 264 261 258 

Net $ 1,132 $ 12,652 $ 1,009 $ 1,030 $ 778 $ (843) 

Adjustment $ $ (7,389) 

Balance 8,800 14,063 15,072 16,102 16,879 16,036 

Revenues Jan 2021 Feb 2021 Mar2021 Apr 2021 May2021 Jun 2021 

District Premium Contributions $ 5,913 $ $ $ $ $ 
Employee Premium Contributions 

Other Income (interest, rebates, etc) 89 

Expenses 

Vision Claims 1,635 

Other Costs 260 

Net $ 4,107 $ $ $ $ $ 
Balance 20,144 20,144 20,144 20,144 20,144 20,144 
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Board Action Item to PURCHASE Movable Furnishings through the  
STATE CONTRACT - COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM 
 
Blackhawk High School Furniture 
EA Project #2003.000 
 
Blackhawk School District 
 
February 11, 2021 
***Pricing includes Delivery and Install by the Provider 
 

Quote Furniture Provider Description Manufacturer (s) Cost 

1 Northeast Interior 
Systems 

Built-in Bookcases Custom millwork $3,800.00 

2 Bauman Office 
Equipment 

F101 Large Conf Credenzas 
F102 Lectern 
F103 Tables Conference Flex  
                   Space / Spec Ed  
                   Small Conf Rm 
F300 Secretary Task Chairs 
F304 Chairs Conference Flex  
                   Space / Spec Ed  
                   Small Conf Rm 
F305 Main Office Guest Chairs 
F306 Spec Ed Small Conf Table 
F325/F312 Filing 
2 - Bookcases in Guidance Hallway 
 
INSTALL 
 

Global 
National 

Office Specialty 
Sit-On-It 
Versteel 

 
Install 

$40,886.46 

3 Corbett Inc. 
 

F101 Large Conf Credenzas 
F102 Lectern 
F103 Tables Conference Flex  
                   Space / Spec Ed  
                   Small Conf Rm 
F300 Secretary Task Chairs 
F304 Chairs Conference Flex  
                   Space / Spec Ed  
                   Small Conf Rm 
F305 Main Office Guest Chairs 
F306 Spec Ed Small Conf Table 
F325/F312 Filing 
2 - Bookcases in Guidance Hallway 
 
INSTALL 

 

Krueger 
International (K.I.) 

 

$53,862.35 

4 O’Brien Business 
Systems, Inc. 

High Density Filing System Aurora –  
Times2 Filing 

$24,502.506 

     

  
Total Cost to Award 

 
Quote 2 – Bauman 
Office Equipment 

$40,886.46 
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